

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

---

DEVI KHODAY and DANISE  
TOWNSEND, on behalf of themselves and  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYMANTEC CORP., and DIGITAL  
RIVER, INC.,

Defendants.

---

Civil Action No. 11-CV-00180  
(JRT-TNL)

CLASS ACTION

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS'  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF  
SETTLEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Underlying Litigation .....	2
B. Settlement Discussions .....	4
C. The Settlement Agreement .....	5
D. Preliminary Approval.....	8
III. FINAL APPROVAL SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	8
A. The Standard for Final Approval Has Been Satisfied in This Case.....	9
1. <i>The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length and Therefore Satisfies             the Procedural Component for Final Approval.</i> .....	10
2. <i>There Was Sufficient Discovery for Plaintiffs to Make an Informed             Decision Concerning the Reasonableness of the Settlement.</i> .....	12
3. <i>The Settlement is Not Only Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, but an             Exceptional Result for the Class.</i> .....	13
4. <i>Experienced Class Counsel Have Concluded That the Proposed Settlement             Reflects a Reasonable Assessment of the Strength of the Class’s Claims.</i> 14	
5. <i>The Reaction of the Class Has Been Positive.</i> .....	16
IV. THE NOTICE PLAN SATISFIES DUE PROCESS.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Carpenters and Joiners Welfare Fund, Univ. Care Inc. v. SmithKline ZBeecham, Corp., No. CV 04-3500, 2008 WL 4435734 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2008)</i> .....	13
<i>Christina A. v. Bloomberg, No. Civ. 00-4036, 2000 WL 33980011 (D.S.D. Dec. 13, 2000)</i> .....	14
<i>Cohn v. Nelson, 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005)</i> .....	10
<i>Cromeans v. Morgan, Keegan &amp; Company, Inc., No. 2:12-cv-04269-NKL, 2015 WL 5785576 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 16, 2015)</i> .....	13
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co., 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)</i> .....	10
<i>Desert Orchid Partners, LLC v. Transaction Sys. Architects, Inc., Nos. 8:02CV553, 8:02CV561, 2007 WL 703515 (D. Neb. Mar. 2, 2007)</i> .....	11
<i>EEOC v. Fairifabult Foods, Inc., Civ. Nos. 07-3976, 07-3986, 07-3977, 07-3985, 2008 WL 879999 (D. Minn. Mar. 28, 2008)</i> .....	15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974)</i> .....	19
<i>Ficalora v. Lockheed Cal. Co., 751 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 1985)</i> .....	10
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes, 513 F.3d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)</i> .....	9
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig., 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)</i> .....	9
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)</i> .....	19

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.*,  
205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 17

*In re Rambus Inc. Derivative Litig.*,  
2009 WL 166689 (N.D. Cal. 2009) ..... 17

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 01-CV-0829, 2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009)..... 11

*In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litig.*,  
631 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 10, 14

*Martin v. Cargill*,  
295 F.R.D. 380 (D. Minn. 2013)..... 10, 14

*MSK Eyes, Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
546 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 9

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 9

*Roeser v. Best Buy Co., Inc.*,  
No. 13–1968 JRT/HB, 2015 WL 4094052, at \*7 (D. Minn. July 7, 2015) ..... 13

*Van Horn v. Trickey*,  
840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) ..... 10

*Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005)..... 15

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 17

*West v. PSS World Med., Inc.*,  
No. 4:13-CV-574 CDP, 2014 WL 1648741 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2014) ..... 13

*Wietzke v. CoStar Realty Info. Inc.*,  
No. 09-2743, 2011 WL 817438 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2011) ..... 12

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 1, 3, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 3, 16

**STATUTES**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,

28 U.S.C. §§ 1711-15 ..... 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Manual for Complex Litigation* § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004) ..... 9
